circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension or termination option. Certain qualitative
and quantitative assumptions are used when evaluating these incentives.

The Company as a lessor

The Company's unaudited interim consolidated financial statements were not impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16
Leases in relation to lessor accounting. Lessors will continue with the dual classification model for recognized leases
with the resultant accounting remaining unchanged from IAS 17 Leases.

ATCO LTD. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 48

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

On January 1, 2019, the Company recognized $107 million of right-of-use assets and $107 million of lease liabilities.
The Company applied its weighted average incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019, 3.00 per cent, to
determine the amount of lease liabilities. The effect of the adjustment to the amounts recognized in the Company's
unaudited interim consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2019 is shown below.

(millions of Canadian Dollars) Note

December 31,
2018,

as previously
reported

IFRS 16 re-
measurement

adjustments
on January 1,

2019 Restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 9 — 107 107
Total assets 23,344 107 23,451

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 11 — 18 18

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 11 — 89 89
Total liabilities 15,902 107 16,009

EQUITY
Class I and Class II Share owners' equity
Class I and Class II Shares 169 — 169
Contributed surplus 11 — 11
Retained earnings 3,535 — 3,535
Accumulated other comprehensive income 40 — 40

3,755 — 3,755
Non-controlling interests 3,687 — 3,687
Total equity 7,442 — 7,442
Total liabilities and equity 23,344 107 23,451

The reconciliation of differences between the operating lease commitments disclosed at December 31, 2018 (when
applying IAS 17 Leases), discounted using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019, and
the lease liabilities recognized upon adoption of IFRS 16 Leases, is shown below.

Operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018, as previously reported 101

Adjustment to reflect discounting of the operating lease commitments at
December 31, 2018, using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate (10)

Lease liabilities at January 1, 2019, before exemptions and other adjustments 91

Exemptions applied upon recognition of lease liabilities:

Short-term leases (2)

Recognition of the lease term extension option (1) 18

Lease liabilities recognized at January 1, 2019 107

(1) Recognition of the lease term extension option relates to leases where the extension option is reasonably certain to be exercised.

49 ATCO LTD. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Results by operating segment for the three months ended March 31 are shown below.

2019 Structures Canadian Utilities Limited Neltume Corporate
Consolidated

2018
& Logistics Electricity Pipelines

& Liquids
Corporate

& Other Consolidated
Ports & Other

Revenues - external 138 681 448 60 1,189 — (3) 1,324
115 888 468 29 1,385 — — 1,500

Revenues - — 9 29 (38) — — — —

   intersegment — 11 17 (28) — — — —

Revenues 138 690 477 22 1,189 — (3) 1,324
115 899 485 1 1,385 — — 1,500

Operating expenses (1) (122) (358) (247) (19) (624) — 10 (736)
(107) (642) (236) (6) (884) — 6 (985)

Depreciation and
amortization

(9) (92) (63) (2) (157) — (1) (167)

(7) (92) (59) — (151) — (2) (160)

Earnings from
   investment in
   associate company

— — — — — 4 — 4

— — — — — — — —

Earnings from
   investment in joint
   ventures

— 5 3 — 8 — — 8

— 7 1 — 8 — — 8

Net finance costs (1) (80) (39) 2 (117) — (5) (123)
— (79) (38) 3 (114) — — (114)

Earnings before 6 165 131 3 299 4 1 310
 income taxes 1 93 153 (2) 244 — 4 249

Income taxes (3) (44) (35) (1) (80) — (1) (84)
— (25) (40) 2 (63) — (1) (64)

Earnings for the
period

3 121 96 2 219 4 — 226
1 68 113 — 181 — 3 185

Adjusted earnings 3 61 51 (7) 105 4 — 112
1 51 53 (8) 96 — 2 99

Total assets (2) 855 13,430 7,881 707 22,018 474 252 23,599

790 13,494 7,842 483 21,819 491 244 23,344

Capital expenditures (3) 18 112 107 1 220 — 1 239

22 116 139 4 259 — 6 287

(1) Includes total costs and expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization expense.

(2) 2018 comparatives are at December 31, 2018.

(3) Includes additions to property, plant and equipment and intangibles and $5 million of interest capitalized during construction for the three months ended
March 31, 2019 (2018 - $5 million).

ATCO LTD. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 50

ADJUSTED EARNINGS

Adjusted earnings are earnings attributable to Class I and II Shares after adjusting for:

• the timing of revenues and expenses for rate-regulated activities,

• one-time gains and losses,